
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3149

TO BE ANSWERED ON 6TH DECEMBER, 2019

YOUTH FRIENDLY HEALTH SERVICE CENTRES

3149. DR. MOHAMMAD JAWED:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of “Youth Friendly Health Service Centres” functioning in the country,
State/UT-wise particularly in Bihar; and

(b) the funds being allocated for functioning of these centres, State/UT-wise during the last
three years?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): The details of adolescent friendly health clinics, run under Rastriya Kishore Swasthya
Karyakram (RKSK), State/UT-wise, including Bihar, for which financial support is provided
to the States/UTs under National Health Mission based on Programme Implementation Plans
received from them, are placed as per Annexure-I.

(b): The details of the funds being allocated State/UT-wise for functioning of these clinics,
during the last three years are as per Annexure-II.



Annexure-I

State /UT wise Number of Adolescent Friendly Health Clinics

Sl. No. State Total

1 A&N Islands 27
2 Andhra Pradesh 384
3 Arunachal Pradesh 28
4 Assam 64
5 Bihar 208
6 Chandigarh 4
7 Chhattisgarh 225
8 D&N Haveli 12
9 Daman & Diu 8

10 Delhi 31
11 Goa 32
12 Gujarat 349
13 Haryana 275
14 Himachal Pradesh 51
15 Jammu &  Kashmir 43
16 Jharkhand 202
17 Karnataka 2563
18 Kerala 58
19 Lakshadweep 0
20 Madhya Pradesh 102
21 Maharashtra 627
22 Manipur 77
23 Meghalaya 122
24 Mizoram 49
25 Nagaland 35
26 Odisha 207
27 Puducherry 53
28 Punjab 194
29 Rajasthan 314
30 Sikkim 29
31 Tamil Nadu 441
32 Telangana 146
33 Tripura 37
34 Uttar Pradesh 344
35 Uttarakhand 72
36 West Bengal 505

TOTAL 7918



Annexure-II

State wise details of Funds Approvals from FY 2016-17 to 2018-19 for functioning of the Adolescent Friendly
Health Clinics

(Rs. in Lakhs)
S.No. State 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

A. High Focus States
1 Bihar 84.86 25.13 23.50

2 Chhattisgarh 586.58 16.22 15.50

3 Himachal Pradesh 27.56 10.44 6.84
4 Jammu & Kashmir 27.20 11.58 11.58
5 Jharkhand 34.55 28.29 19.50
6 Madhya Pradesh 21.06 5.28 54.64
7 Orissa 29.30 10.92 14.06
8 Rajasthan 53.50 31.40 15.70
9 Uttar Pradesh 52.00 63.65 44.04

10 Uttarakhand 6.10 25.43 6.70
Sub Total 922.71 228.34 212.06

B. NE States
11 Arunachal Pradesh 27.90 5.30 5.01

12 Assam 32.17 20.09 8.68

13 Manipur 8.16 8.60 8.28

14 Meghalaya 35.61 18.79 14.64

15 Mizoram 8.61 8.26 5.88

16 Nagaland 12.70 3.40 4.00

17 Sikkim 3.48 4.76 3.48

18 Tripura 5.55 7.79 6.52
Sub Total 134.18 76.99 56.49

C. Non-High Focus States
19 Andhra Pradesh 55.06 50.35 0.00

20 Goa 3.50 2.37 1.75

21 Gujarat 31.15 24.02 17.15

22 Haryana 5.10 15.06 4.02

23 Karnataka 31.40 42.29 11.84

24 Kerala 14.50 16.10 8.35
25 Maharashtra 57.90 46.63 45.00
26 Punjab 27.18 15.40 26.60
27 Tamil Nadu 11.10 29.50 25.44
28 Telangana 19.00 16.32 24.99
29 West Bengal 58.87 73.38 30.72

Sub Total 314.76 331.42 195.86
D. Small States/UTs

30 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0.34 1.50 1.32

31 Chandigarh 1.74 0.40 0.40

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1.24 1.93 2.21

33 Daman & Diu 0.40 0.20 0.20

34 Delhi 8.90 4.83 9.10

35 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00

36 Puducherry 3.55 1.55 1.55
Sub Total 16.17 10.41 14.78

Grand Total 1387.82 647.16 479.19
Note:

1. The above data is provisional

2. The above data comprises of AFHCs at Medical college/DH/CH/PHC level, AH/RKSK Clinics and equipment for AFHCs


